l
I:
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Special
SECTION 529-236-120
Issue 4, February 1974
TELEPHONE SETS
3640 AND 3641 TYPES

between 2- and 4-wire telephone circuits by a
relay provided within the telephone set.
ORDERING GUIDE
Set, Telephone, 3640-type (Tables A and B)
Set, Telephone, 3641-type (Tables A and B)
(a) Replaceable Components:
• Blank, Apparatus, lllA
• Cord, Mounting, D150P-87 (3640-type sets)
• Cord, Mounting, D250F-87 (3641-type sets)
• Dial, •66A3AD• (nonilluminated)
• Dial, 66A4B (illuminated)
• Faceplate (Table A)
• Strip, Designation, Form E-5253
• Card, Number, Form E-5002A
• P-90D012 Polarity Guard
• Handset, G3Y-*
• Key, 635A2C
• Key, 635C2C
• P-29E330 Collar (635 keys)
• Lamp, 51A (635 keys)
• Lamp, 53A (dial, exclusion switch, and 672A
transmitter)
• Mat (Tables A and B)
• Ringer, TlA or NlA
• Transmitter, 672A
• •661A• Key Assembly (exclusion switch)
• •840149975• Collar (exclusion key)
*Refer to Table B for color.
(b) Replaceable Optional Components:
• Buzzer, KS-8109L2
• Buzzer, KS-20419Ll
(c) Loose Parts Furnished With Set:
• Mat-Silver and Gold (Tables A and B)
• 840157218 Contact Strip Assembly (one per
unused key module)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 529-236-120
G3Y
HANDSET
66A3AD
DIAL
635A2C
KEY
635C2C
KEY
Fig. 143640Al 1A Telephone Set.
• 840157200 Contact Strip Assembly (one per
unused key module)
• P-20F840 Cap (exclusion button)
• P-25E803 Card Retainer
DESIGN FEATURES
• 18-button set (3640-type)
• 30-button set (3641-type)
• All pickup keys convertible to signaling
• Common ringer
• Dial illumination (66A4B)
• Exclusion feature
• 2-wire service
Page 2
• 4-wire service
• AC or DC operated buzzer (optional)
• Speakerphone (optional)
3. INSTALLATION
(a) Planning:
• Safety for yourself, customer, and maintenance
personnel
• Location-desk, table, console, etc.
• Space requirements
• Distance between associated equipment or
apparatus
• General appearance of installation
ISS 4, SECTION 529-236-120

Aqua Blue
TABLE B
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
SUFFIX MAT COLORS
-03 Charcoal
-51 Light Green
-53 Muted Red
-56 Light Yellow
-58 Light Gray
-60 Muted Beige
-62 Muted Blue
Si lver
Gold
EXCLUSION SWITCH
840149975 COLLAR
SUFFIX
-70
-71
-69
-72
-73
-75
-76
-78
-79
(b) Installing:
• Install sets in accordance with standard
installation procedures.
• To avoid confusion line key plugs should be
used in the color sequence shown in Table E.
Rearrangement of lines on a key should not
be made by interchanging the colored 508-type
plugs.
• A 635C2C key may be installed in the space
occupied by a 111A apparatus blank. Unused
key plugs are stored by attaching to the
apparatus blank. The common tip and ring
contact strip assemblies must be plugged
into the key before the key plugs are inserted.
Refer to Fig. 5 or 6 for termination of
assembly spade tip leads.
672A
Fig. 2 ....... 3640A 11 A Telephone Set, Housing Removed.
• A 672A transmitter unit may be installed in
the last module position for use with 3-type
speakerphone. The transmitter is connected
as shown in Table C and Fig. 7. Refer to
Table A for appropriate faceplate and mat
for use with internal transmitter.
Page 4
• To gain access to line key plugs, proceed
as follows:
(1) Remove housing from set by loosening
two screws located at rear of set.
(2) Remove . three dial mounting screws
(Fig. 2) and lay dial aside.
(3) Loosen two screws at lower rear of key
frame and raise frame from rear to
front of set.
t When a line key is added or rearranged,
its designation strip should indicate
the same change.
• Install the optional KS-8109L2 buzzer (14-30
volt ac or de) on P-20F688 bracket with
hardware provided with bracket. The bracket
is fastened to the same post which holds
the 4-wire (FW) relay . The KS-20419Ll
buzzer (10 volt AC only) can also be installed
on the P-20F688 bracket or fastened to any
screw in the set which will not place the
buzzer in a position that could cause mechanical
or electrical failure to the sets operation.
4. CONNECTIONS